
 

 
 
Agenda\Executive\17 January 2023 Page 1 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis 

Direct Tel: 01276 707319 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

  

    
 

Monday, 9 January 2023 
To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE 
 (Councillors: Alan McClafferty (Chairman), Sarah Jane Croke, Colin Dougan, 

Shaun Garrett, Rebecca Jennings-Evans, Adrian Page and Robin Perry) 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Surrey Heath House and 
www.youtube.com/user/SurreyHeathBC on Tuesday, 17 January 2023 at 6.00 pm.  The 
agenda will be set out as below. 

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  

Part 1  
(Public) 

    
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 
- 

 
2.  Minutes   

 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 
2022 (copy attached). 
   

3 - 6 

 
3.  Declarations of Interest   

 
Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting. 
  

- 

 
4.  Questions by Members   

 
The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 

- 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
Agenda\Executive\17 January 2023 Page 2 

from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 
accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16. 
    

5.  Revenue Grants 2023/24   
 

7 - 38 
 
6.  Outcome of Executive Decisions Called-In and Considered by the 

Performance & Finance Scrutiny Committee   
 
Report to follow 
  

- 

 
7.  SEP 2025 - A partnership approach to waste prevention and 

recycling   
 

39 - 60 

 
8.  Procurement of a New Car Park Management System   

 
61 - 66 

 
9.  Exclusion of Press and Public   

 
67 - 68 

 
Part 2  

(Exempt) 
    

10.  Redevelopment of Property   
 

69 - 76 
 
11.  Review of Exempt Items   

 
To review those items or parts thereof which can be released as 
information available to the public.  

77 - 78 

 



 

Minutes\Executive\6 December 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held on 6 December 2022  

 
 + Cllr Alan McClafferty (Chairman) 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Sarah Jane Croke 
Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 

* 
+ 
+ 
 

Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 
Cllr Adrian Page 
Cllr Robin Perry 

 +  Present 
 * In attendance virtually 
 
In Attendance:  Cllr Peter Barnett, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Cliff Betton, Cllr 
Tim FitzGerald, Cllr Mark Gordon, Cllr Graham Tapper, Cllr Pat Tedder, Cllr 
Victoria Wheeler, Cllr Helen Whitcroft and Cllr Valerie White 
  

67/E  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2022 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman.  
   

68/E  Questions by Members 
 
There were no questions received from Members. 
   

69/E  Calculation and setting of the Council Tax Base for 2023/24 
 
The Executive received a report on the setting of the Council Tax Base for 
2023/24, which included detailed breakdowns of the calculations of the Tax Base 
for each part of the borough and a breakdown of the calculation of the Tax Base 
for the whole area. Members noted that there had been an increase in the Tax 
Base of 637.23 Band D equivalent properties. 
  
Technical changes to Council Tax introduced from April 2013 meant that the 
Council was empowered to set a number of changes to Council Tax discounts and 
exemptions, as well as introduce a premium for long term empty properties. It was 
proposed to retain the current premiums that would result in a 100% charge on full 
amount of rat
[...]
 Tax Support for working age claimants be uprated by 10% 
rounded to the nearest £0.99. 
  

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that with effect from 1 April 2023 the 
Empty Homes Premium remains at the maximum levels allowed in the 
legislation where the property has been empty for 2, 5 or 10 more 
years as detailed in paragraph 1.8 of the agenda report. 

   
70/E  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
In accordance with Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
set out below: 
  

Minute Paragraph(s) 
             

Page 4



 

Minutes\Executive\6 December 2022 

71/E                3 - Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 

  
72/E                3 - Information relating to the financial or business 

affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 

  
73/E                3 - Information relating to the financial or business 

affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 

   
71/E  Asset and Property Management Services Contract for the Council's retail 

holdings in Camberley Town Centre 
 
The Executive considered a report seeking authority to award a contract for the 
provision of the Management Services, specifically asset management and 
property management, for the Council’s predominantly retail holdings in 
Camberley Town Centre. 
  

RESOLVED that  
  

(i)     a contract be awarded to the successful bidder at a value as set 
out in the agenda report, to undertake Management Services for 
the Council’s predominantly retail holdings in Camberley Town 
Centre; and 

  
(ii)   authority be delegated to the Head of Investment & Development to 

award the contract subject to the satisfactory completion of the 
standstill process. 

   
72/E  Award of Contract for 63a High Street, Bagshot refurbishment 

 
The Executive was reminded that, at its meeting on 21 June 2022, it had agreed to 
award a contract for the refurbishment and repair works to the Council’s 63a High 
Street, Bagshot property to enable letting and occupation of part as offices.  It was 
reported that the contractor had subsequently withdrawn before works 
commenced as they considered that they had underpriced the work. The work had 
subsequently been retendered using the same scope and specification as 
previously.  
  

RESOLVED that, subject to completion of the standstill process 
without challenge, 

  
(i)     a contract be awarded to the successful bidder at the value set out 

in the agenda report, to carry out refurbishment works to 63a High 
Street, Bagshot to enable the opportunity for letting and 
occupation of part as offices on a commercial basis;  
  

(ii)   a supplementary estimate for the amount identified in the agenda 
report to be added to the funding already approved; and 

Page 5



 

Minutes\Executive\6 December 2022 

  
(iii)  the expenditure of any contingency budget be delegated to the 

Head of Investment & Development in consultation with the 
Economic Development and Transformation Portfolio Holder, 
Strategic Director for Finance & Customer Services and Finance & 
Customer Services Portfolio Holder. 

   
73/E  Review of Exempt Items 

 
The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. 
  

RESOLVED that the decisions at minutes 71/E and 72/E be made 
public following the completion of the standstill processes. 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 6



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive 

17 January 2023 

 

Revenue Grants 2023/24  
 
Portfolio Support & Safeguarding – Cllr Sarah Jane 

Croke  
Strategic Director/ Head of Service Sally Kipping Head of HR, Performance & 

Communications 
Report Author Jayne Boitoult – Community Partnership 

Officer 
Key Decision     Yes 
Wards Affected     All 
PH Sign off:      20 December 2022 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
The Executive is asked to consider the revenue grant payments to voluntary 
organisations for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that 
 
(i) the following Revenue Grants for 2023/24 be awarded to:  

 
a. Surrey Heath Citizens Advice (CASH) – £80,000; * 
b. Basingstoke Canal Authority - £10,000; * 
c. Blackwater Valley Countryside Partnership - £10,000; * 
d. Surrey Heath Age Concern - £10,000. 
e. Camberley Central Job Club - £6,000. 
f. The Hope Hub - £40,000. 
g. Voluntary Support North Surrey - £20,000: 
h. VSNS-Time to Talk - £10,000. 

 
(ii) the other in-kind benefits provided to organisations be noted; 

 
(iii) No grant awards to be made to Catalyst Support and Surrey Heath Sports 

Council; 
 

(iv) The Hope Hub to be classified as ringfenced organisation from 1st April 2023; 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5. 



  

(v) Notice to be given to Basingstoke Canal Authority and Blackwater Valley 
Countryside Partnership that the Council are not able to commit at this time to 
continue revenue funding beyond 31 March 2024; and 

 
(vi) all grants be subject to Service Level Agreements. 

 
*As previously agreed at the Executive meeting on 19 January 2022, the Council 
would use remaining funds from the Containment Outbreak Management Fund 
(COMF) to meet the Revenue Grant costs for the three ringfenced 
organisations:2023/24, for Citizens Advice Surrey Heath (£80,000); for Basingstoke 
Canal Authority (£10,000); and for Black Water Valley Countryside Partnership 
(£10,000).  
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 

 
1.1 The Councils non-ringfenced revenue grant recipient organisations were 

advised in February 2022 that from 1st April 2023, that as a result of budget 
restrictions the Council was not able to provide financial support through a 
revenue grant scheme beyond 31 March 2023, and in accordance with Surrey 
Compact guidance all organisations received letters confirming this position. 
Throughout the year the Council has worked to identify other funding sources 
and with the organisations have reviewed the potential community impact 
from the voluntary groups reducing or withdrawing services from the cessation 
of Council revenue support, details of which are outlined and attached in 
Annex A.  

 
1.2 The outcome has informed the further review the latest budget position and to 

identify any opportunities to draw on funds wherever possible to continue to 
support the Surrey Heath community, particularly at a time of community 
vulnerability linked to economic hardship, which can lead to a greater demand 
on the local voluntary sector. This review has identified funds arising from a 
small underspend in the Charity Enabling Fund of £14,500 which closed in 
May 2022,  plus adjustments to the Containment Outbreak Management Fund 
of £35,500, and a contribution of £31,500 from the Homeless Prevention 
Grant to retain the grant for The Hope Hub, this gives a total of £81,500 which 
can be used to contribute to voluntary sector grant funding for the year 
2023/24.  This is in addition to the COMF allocation of £100,000 which, will 
require a small budget allocation to meet the cost gap of £4,500, and for the 
year 2024/25 a minimum budget allocation of £186,000 to enable the 
continued support of local not for profit organisations. 
 

1.3 The funds initially allocated to the three ring-fenced organisations in 2022/23 
and for 2023/24 reflect what was agreed by the Executive in January 2022 
minute reference 85/E. It is proposed that the support provided in
[...]
epers). The Council also made a successful bid for Rough Sleer Initiative (RSI) funding for a Mental Health Case Worker, 
which was matched through the Better Care Fund (BCF) and is now fully funded through the BCF. Additional RSI funding has been 
secured for outreach for 2022/23 – 2024/25. 

 
• The Hope Hub is a key strategic partner in reducing homelessness in the Borough, complementing the work of the Housing Service 

by empowering individuals through the personal, social and health education, providing crisis services, and linking in with health 
and social care partners.  

 
• There is an opportunity in 2023/24 for all the Community Grant being supplemented with money from any Homelessness 

Prevention Grant awarded to the Council for this period.  
 
• No Homelessness Prevention Grant has been awarded beyond 2022/23 but there has been consultation on the formula for 

calculation for future years. It, however, like all central Government funding schemes, will inevitably be subject to review over 
coming months.  

 
• The Housing Services Manager may require additional reporting from the Hope Hub if this funding stream is used to complete 

DLUHC returns. 
 
• The applicant seeks to remain agile and flexible so that it can respond to the needs of the service users within our community. The 

Hope Hub has 15 members of staff, with costs annual costs estimated at £231,131 an increase from £103,786 in 2021, the 
unrestricted reserves carried forward on 31 March 2022 were £428,303 with £90,000 restricted to purposes specified by the 
donor, with £279,941 being classified as either unrestricted and free reserve as outlined within THH designated operating reserve 
policy. 

 
• Given the significant and growing pressure arising from homelessness in the borough, and the key role undertaken by the 

organisation in supporting the Council’s homeless response, it is suggested that the Council increase the grant to £40,000 and 
ensure that the organisation becomes ri
[...]
ough.  

• To provide a mid-year written update based upon the 
outcomes of the services provided, to be received by 
the 30th September 2022. 

• Acknowledge the support of the Council in all its 
publicity. 

• Maintain audited accounts to be provided as requested 
by the Council. 
 

 
 
Not Achieved 
 
 
 
Achieved 
 
Achieved 

Surrey Heath Sports Council • Assist 8 talented sports people at County level and 
above with financial support  

• Assist 4 clubs and/or those living and coaching in 
Surrey Heath by subsidising coaching courses  

• Provide 4 hardship bursaries to people with financial 
barriers to participation in sport. 

• Acknowledge the support of the Council in all its 
publicity. 

• Maintain audited accounts to be provided as requested 
by the Council. 

 

Not Achieved 
 
 
Achieved 
 
Not achieved 
 
Achieved 
 
 
 
Achieve 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive 

17th January 2023 
 

SEP 2025: A partnership approach to waste prevention and 
recycling 

 
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Colin Dougan, Environment & 

Health  
Strategic Director/Head of Service  Nick Steevens 
Report Author: Kelly Goldsmith, Partnership 

Director, Joint Waste Solutions  
Key Decision:      Yes 
Date Portfolio Holder signed off the report 23 December 2022 
Wards Affected:      All 
 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval on the partnership approach to waste 
prevention and recycling in Surrey for the next three years through the adoption of 
the Surrey Environment Partnership’s SEP 2025 Strategy. SEP 2025 seeks to 
provide a clear strategic direction for the Surrey Environment Partnership until 2025 
to help manage Surrey’s recycling and waste in the most efficient, effective, 
economical and sustainable way. 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that the SEP 2025 be adopted, as set out in 
the approach document in Annex 1.  
 
1. Background and Sup
[...]
at a new car park control and management system needs 
to be procured and installed by 2 June 2024. The current automatic number plate 
recognition (ANPR) car park control and management system was installed on 2 
June 2014 with a maximum contract for maintenance and software support of 10 
years. 
 
Recommendation  
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that an Invitation to Tender be issued for a 
new ANPR car park control and management system for Main Square and Knoll 
Road multi-storey car parks in February 2023. 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The contract to maintain and operate our current Fusion ANPR car park 

management system used in Main Square and Knoll Road multi-storey car 
parks expires on 1 June 2024. The contract was for a maximum period of ten 
years which cannot be extended further. 
 

1.2 The planned timetable for the procurement process and selection of a new 
contractor is set out below. This timetable enables full scrutiny by members, 
maximises the time for contractors to submit their tenders and provides ample 
time for the procurement team to rigorously scrutinise submissions to identify 
a preferred contractor. 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8. 



  

Publication of Tender February 2023 
Closing Date for Tender Submissions July 2023 
Presentation of submissions by top 3 bidders October 2023 
Report to Executive for award of the contract to the 
preferred bidder 

December 2023 

Award of Contract January 2024 
Completion of installation May 2024 

  
1.3 Once all the submissions have been evaluated, the top three contractors will 

be invited to present their proposals to the procurement team in a question 
and answer session. The presentation and responses to questions will be 
scored, in conjunction with their Tender to identify a preferred bidder. A report 
will be presented to Executive towards the end of 2023 to approve the award 
of contract to the preferred bidder. 

 
1.4  A project initiation document has been devel
[...]
is advised to RESOLVE that, under Regulation 4 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as set out below: 
 

Item Paragraph(s) 
  

10 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that 
information)). 

  
11 3 (Information relating to the financial or 

business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that 
information)). 
 

  
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 10. 
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 11. 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	5. Revenue Grants 2023/24
	Surrey Heath Borough Council
	Executive
	Revenue Grants 2023/24
	Summary and purpose
	Recommendation
	1.	Background and Supporting Information
	2.	Citizens Advice Surrey Heath
	3.	Basingstoke Canal Authority
	4.	Blackwater Valley Countryside Partnership
	5.	Non-Ringfenced Organisations
	5.1 	Voluntary Support North Surrey

	5.2 	Surrey Heath Age Concern CIO
	5.3 	Camberley and District Job Club
	5.4	Catalyst Support
	5.5 	The Hope Hub
	5.6 	Surrey Heath Sports Council

	5.	Proposal and Alternative Options
	6.	Contribution to the Council’s Five-Year Strategy
	7.	Resource Implications
	8.	Section 151 Officer Comments:
	9.	Legal and Governance Issues
	10.	Monitoring Officer Comments:
	11.	Other Considerations and Impacts
	Environment and Climate Change
	Equalities and Human Rights
	Risk Management
	Community Engagement

	Annexes
	Background Papers

	None
	1	Voluntary Support North Surrey
	2	Voluntary Support North Surrey – ‘Time to Talk’ Project
	3	Surrey Heath Age Concern CIO
	4	Camberley and District Job Club
	5	Catalyst Support
	6	The Hope Hub
	7	Surrey Heath Sports Council


	7. SEP 2025 - A partnership approach to waste prevention and recycling
	Surrey Heath Borough Council
	Executive
	Summary and purpose
	Recommendation
	1.	Background and Supporting Information
	2.	Reasons for Recommendation
	3.	Proposal and Alternative Options

	4.	Engagement and consultation
	5.	Contribution to the Council’s Five Year Strategy
	6.	Resource Implications
	7.	Section 151 Officer Comments:
	8.	Legal and Governance Issues
	9.	Monitoring Officer Comments:
	10.	Other Considerations and Impacts
	Environment and Climate Change
	Equalities and Human Rights
	Risk Management
	Community Engagement

	Annexes
	Background Papers


	7. SEP 2025 - A partnership approach to waste prevention and recycling
	7a.  SEP 2025 Annex

	8. Procurement of a New Car Park Management System
	Surrey Heath Borough Council
	Executive
	Procurement of a New Car Park Management System
	Summary and purpose
	Recommendation
	1.	Background and Supporting Information
	2.	Reasons for Recommendation
	3.	Proposal and Alternative Options
	4.	Contribution to the Council’s Five Year Strategy
	5.	Resource Implications
	6.	Section 151 Officer Comments:
	7.	Legal and Governance Issues
	8.	Monitoring Officer Comments:
	9.	Other Considerations and Impacts
	Environment and Climate Change
	Equalities and Human Rights
	Risk Management
	Community Engagement

	Annexes
	Background Papers


	9. Exclusion of Press and Public
	10. Redevelopment of Property
	11. Review of Exempt Items



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Executive\17 January 2023 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held on 17 January 2023  

 
 + Cllr Alan McClafferty (Chairman) 
 

+ 
- 
+ 

Cllr Sarah Jane Croke 
Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 

- 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 
Cllr Adrian Page 
Cllr Robin Perry 

  
+  Present 

 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
In Attendance:  Cllr Graham Alleway, Cllr Peter Barnett, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr 
Cliff Betton, Cllr Sharon Galliford, Cllr Edward Hawkins, Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam, 
Cllr Graham Tapper, Cllr Pat Tedder, Cllr Victoria Wheeler and Cllr Valerie White 
  

74/E  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman. 
   

75/E  Questions by Members 
 
The Leader undertook to respond to Councillor Sharon Galliford on whether the 
Council held information on how much electricity was used by 5G masts.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Rodney Bates on the progression of the 
adoption of Fairtrade Status, the Economic Development & Transformation 
Portfolio Holder, Councillor Shaun Garrett, advised that further information on 
costs was being sought. The item would be progressed once this information had 
been clarified and reported to Members before the end of the Council term. 
  
The Leader referred to a question he had received from Councillor Victoria 
Wheeler concerning the delay to the Local Plan, which had been due the changes 
to National Planning Policy announced by the Government. Clarification was also 
sought on the anticipated timescale for publishing the Regulation 18 Gypsy & 
Traveller consultation and associated documents. It was advised that the Local 
Plan Working Group would be considering the outcome of the consultation at its 
meeting on 2 February 2023, at which time it would review the information that 
could be made public. The Executive would also be receiving a report at its March 
meeting setting out the revised timetable for adopting the new Local Plan.  
   

76/E  Revenue Grants 2023/24 
 
The Executive considered a report detailing recommendations for revenue grant 
payments to voluntary organisations for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024, 
including the three organisations identified for ring-fenced funding for that period. It 
was noted that, in January 2022, it had been agreed that for the 2023/24 financial 
year the funding for the ring-fenced organisations, namely Citizens Advice Surrey 
Heath, Blackwater Valley Countryside Partnership and the Basingstoke Canal 
Authority, would be allocated from the Containment Outbreak Management Fund.  



 

Minutes\Executive\17 January 2023 

  
Members were advised that it was not proposed to award a grant to Catalyst 
Support as the organisation had advised that it was confident that the identified 
project could be funded from another source. In addition, it was not proposed to 
award a grant to Surrey Heath Sports Council as the organisation had not 
awarded any grants in 2022/23 and would be carrying forward this unspent fund to 
the next financial year. In response to concerns raised about the reduction in 
funding for Voluntary Support North Surrey it was advised that the organisation 
currently had healthy reserves there was confidence that there would not be any 
consequential impact on the Council’s services.  
  
The Executive was informed that, given the growing pressure arising from 
homelessness in the borough and the Hope Hub’s key role in supporting the 
Council’s homeless response, it was proposed to increase its grant for 2023/24 to 
£40,000. Furthermore, it was agreed to ringfence the organisation’s funding for a 
three year period, from 1 April 2023.  
  
Members were informed that, in accordance with the decision of the Executive in 
January 2022, all non-ringfenced revenue grant recipient organisations had been 
advised that, due to budget restrictions, the Council was not able to guarantee 
financial support through a revenue grant scheme beyond 31 March 2023. It was 
agreed that notice would be given to Basingstoke Canal Authority and Blackwater 
Valley Countryside Partnership that the Council was not able to commit at that 
time to continue revenue funding beyond 31 March 2024. 
  

RESOLVED that 
  

(i)     the following Revenue Grants for 2023/24 be awarded to:  
  

a.    Surrey Heath Citizens Advice (CASH) – £80,000;  
b.    Basingstoke Canal Authority - £10,000;  
c.    Blackwater Valley Countryside Partnership - £10,000;  
d.    Surrey Heath Age Concern - £10,000; 
e.    Camberley Central Job Club - £6,000; 
f.     The Hope Hub - £40,000; 
g.    Voluntary Support North Surrey - £20,000; 
h.    VSNS-Time to Talk - £10,000; 

  
(ii)   the other in-kind benefits provided to organisations be noted; 

  
(iii)  no grant awards to be made to Catalyst Support and Surrey Heath 

Sports Council; 
  
(iv)  from 1 April 2023, the Hope Hub be classified as ringfenced 

organisation for a three-year period; 
  

(v)   Notice to be given to Basingstoke Canal Authority and Blackwater 
Valley Countryside Partnership that the Council is not able to 
commit at this time to continue revenue funding beyond 31 March 
2024;  
  



 

Minutes\Executive\17 January 2023 

(vi)  all grants be subject to Service Level Agreements; and 
  

(vii)    the decision of the Executive on 19 January 2022 to use remaining 
funds from the Containment Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) 
to meet the Revenue Grant costs for the three ringfenced 
organisations:2023/24, for Citizens Advice Surrey Heath (£80,000); 
for Basingstoke Canal Authority (£10,000); and for Black Water 
Valley Countryside Partnership (£10,000) be noted.  

  
Note: The following declarations of interest were reported: 
  
(i)           It was noted for the record that Councillor Rodney Bates declared that his 

sister worked for Catalyst Support, but was not involved in the project 
included in the organisation’s application; 

  
(ii)          In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Sarah Jane 

Croke declared a non-pecuniary interest as she assisted with Surrey Heath 
Age Concern; 
  

(iii)         In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Shaun 
Garrett declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was the Council’s 
representative on Surrey Heath Age Concern; 
  

(iv)         In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Edward 
Hawkins declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was Surrey County 
Council’s representative on Blackwater Valley Countryside Partnership; and 
  

(v)          It was noted for the record that Councillor Alan McClafferty declared that he 
and his wife were no longer involved with Surrey Heath Age Concern. 
   

77/E  Outcome of Executive Decisions Called-In and Considered by the 
Performance & Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Executive considered referrals from the Performance & Finance Scrutiny 
Committee relating to decisions it had made that had subsequently been called-in. 
The decisions concerned the settlement of property dilapidations and additional 
contributions to Collectively Camberley Ltd to fund events in Camberley Town 
Centre, made at meetings on 18 October 2022 and 15 November 2022 
respectively.  
  
In relation to the settlement of property dilapidations, the Performance & Finance 
Scrutiny Committee had not objected to the Executive’s decision to accept the 
sum of money as full and final settlement of dilapidation payments, but had 
focussed its discussions on the use of the monies and the Council’s inspections of 
leased property. These recommendations were endorsed by the Executive.  
  
The recommendations on the additional contributions to Collectively Camberley 
were reviewed and it was agreed to endorse the Committee’s recommendations 
concerning the capital expenditure and consulting with partners on the proposed 
events. It was also recognised that there was no support for the proposed night-
time economy event and it was therefore agreed not to fund that proposed activity. 



 

Minutes\Executive\17 January 2023 

However, the Executive decided to progress its original decision to delegate 
authority to spend the proposed contributions for the remaining additional events, 
upon the receipt of a costed business case. 
  

RESOLVED that 
  

(i)     In relation to the called- in decision at minute 55/ E – Settlement of 
Property Dilapidations: 
  
a)        The £12,000 offered by the parent organisation should be used 

solely for the refurbishment of the building. In the event that 
the Council made a decision, within 12 months of this 
meeting, not to progress the refurbishment the building then 
the £12,000 should be ring fenced to be used for projects for 
young people in the Borough with priority being given to 
those projects which fell within the ward in which the building 
was located; 

  
b)        The Council’s inspection regime for leased properties should 

be reviewed to ensure that all properties were subject to 
regular inspections; 

  
(ii)   In relation to the called- in decision at minute 59/ E – Council 

Contributions to Collectively Camberley Ltd.: 
  
a)        the decision to add a supplementary estimate of £5,000 to the 

current capital programme to provide a capital grant to 
Collectively Camberley Limited be progressed;  

  
b)        the decision at minute 59/E to agree a one-off revenue grant to 

Collectively Camberley Ltd. of up to £50,000 for additional 
events be confirmed; 

  
c)        authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of 

Environment & Community in consultation with the Economic 
Development & Transformation Portfolio Holder to award the 
revenue grant, subject to the provision of a costed business 
case; 

  
d)        the Police and any other relevant partner agencies in 

Camberley be consulted on the proposals before they are 
progressed; and 

  
e)        no additional funding be provided for the provision of the 

night-time economy event proposed in the original agenda 
report.  

  
Note: In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Shaun Garrett 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was the Council’s appointed 
representative on the Board of Collectively Camberley Ltd. 
   



 

Minutes\Executive\17 January 2023 

78/E  SEP 2025 - A partnership approach to waste prevention and recycling 
 
The Executive considered a report seeking approval on the partnership approach 
to waste prevention and recycling in Surrey for the next three years through the 
adoption of the Surrey Environment Partnership’s SEP 2025 Strategy. The 
Strategy sought to provide a clear strategic direction for the Surrey Environment 
Partnership until 2025 to help manage Surrey’s recycling and waste in the most 
efficient, effective, economical and sustainable way. 
  
It was agreed that further clarification would be sought on the processing of food 
waste. 
  

RESOLVED that the SEP 2025 be adopted, as set out in the approach 
document in Annex 1 to the agenda report.  

   
79/E  Procurement of a New Car Park Management System 

 
The Executive was informed that that a new car park control and management 
system would need to be procured and installed by 2 June 2024. The current 
automatic number plate recognition (ANPR) car park control and management 
system had been installed on 2 June 2014 with a maximum contract for 
maintenance and software support of 10 years. The planned timetable for the 
procurement process and selection of a new contractor was noted. 
  
Members discussed the report and emphasised a need to retain payment options 
for members of the public without access to mobile phone technology, including 
cash payment facilities. It was also advised that, whilst the technology for 
introducing varied charging for different sections of the car park might not yet be 
fully available and potentially expensive to implement, opportunities for further 
exploring this would be included in the procurement process. 
  

RESOLVED that an Invitation to Tender be issued for a new ANPR car 
park control and management system for Main Square and Knoll Road 
multi-storey car parks in February 2023. 

   
80/E  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
In accordance with Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
set out below: 
  

Minute      Paragraph(s) 
             

81/E           3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

82/E           3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 



 

Minutes\Executive\17 January 2023 

   
81/E  Redevelopment of Property 

 
The Executive considered a detailed report setting out the proposals for the 
redevelopment of one of the properties in the Council’s ownership and endorsed 
the recommendations. The proposed budget was discussed and it was agreed to 
make additional financial provision of £5,000, to ensure that the Council had 
access to the necessary spatial planning expertise.  
  

RESOLVED that  
  
(i)     the recommendations set out in the exempt agenda report be 

agreed; and 
  

(ii)   officers be asked to include the growth bid outlined in the agenda 
report, as amended, in the 2023/24 budget. 

   
82/E  Review of Exempt Items 

 
The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. 
  

RESOLVED that the decision at minute 81/E and associated agenda 
report remain exempt for the present time.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


